
INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

Series “BG” Tool Balancers
INSTALLATION

NOTE:  To minimize wear on cable and cable guide, reel should be mounted directly over work area
and, preferably, on a rolling trolley so that cable is pulled out as straight as possible during use.

MOUNT REEL
1.  Use clevis to hang reel in desired location. Be sure cotter pin is installed on clevis pin.
2.  Attach optional safety chain to secondary hanger bracket or other overhead support.  

Do not use the same attachment point as used for the clevis.  See Figure 1.

ATTACHING LOAD
For most effective use of reel, tool (Figure 2) should be positioned at top of working range with no
cable pulled off reel.  Use overhang cables to achieve proper distance from reel to tool.  Cable on
reel should be used only to move tool within working range.  
To attach load(all components hung on reel), raise load to safety clip and attach.  DO NOT pull
cable down to load.

TENSION ADJUSTMENT
INCREASE TENSION if reel will not completely rewind cable with load attached until cable stop
reaches guide.

1.  Allow cable to retract as far as possible.
2.  Place wrench on flats of shaft.  Turn shaft counter-clockwiseuntil cable stop reaches guide.

DECREASE TENSION if load cannot easily be pulled down to desired height.  

1.  If reel is so equipped, turn ratchet lock to “OFF” (knob is located on side of reel).
2.  Place wrench on flats of shaft.
3.  Hold shaft firmlywith wrench.  Depress spring on opposite side of reel.
4.  Allow shaft to turn SLOWLYin clockwisedirection until desired tension is achieved.  If shaft will not turn in clockwise direction 

UNASSISTED, reel is at minimum tension and further tension reduction should not be attempted.

RATCHET LOCK USE

If reel is equipped with ratchet lock (“–L” models), engage by pulling cable out to desired position and letting it retract SLOWLYuntil
lock engages.  To release lock, quickly pull cable out a short distance and allow it to begin to retract–it operates like a window shade.
Ratchet lock may be disengaged by turning knob on side of reel.

SERVICE
REGULAR MAINTENANCE
1.Reel is factory lubricated for life.  No additional lubrication is required.
2.Periodically check cable for wear.  If wear is detected, cable should be 

replaced immediately.  If cable replacement is required, order cable 
Assembly, Kit No.5, which contains cable and related parts, hardware and 
instructions.  See Parts List (inside) for details.

SPRING REPLACEMENT
Spring motors are self-contained for safe and easy handling.  If spring motor replacement is required, it should be replaced
as a unit by ordering Spring Motor Assembly, Kit No. 1, which contains the spring motor, spool, shaft & bushings in a sealed
canister.  See Parts List (inside) for details.

RATCHET LOCK REPLACEMENT
For your convenience, the ratchet lock assembly has been included in two separate replacement kits.  Order either the
Hardware Package, Kit No. 7, or the RH Housing Assembly, Kit No. 2.  See Parts List (inside) for details.

To prevent reel fall should primary clevis mount fail, it is recommended
that a safety chain be used from reel to a secure secondary support.

Failure to use safety chain could result in personal injury.

CAUTION

Always raise load to safety clip on cable reel.  DO NOTpull reel cable down to
load.  Doing so can result in damage to reel or personal injury.

CAUTION

DO NOTallow spring to
unwind in an uncontrolled

manner. 
Doing so can result in dam-

age to reel or personal injury.

DANGER

DO NOTattempt to remove
spring motor from its canister. 

Doing so can result in dam-
age to reel or personal injury.

DANGER

REEL

TOOL

SAFETY
CLIP

BALL
STOP

CABLE
SADDLE
Reduces

cable
strain,

increasing
life

OVERHANG
CABLES

“LOAD”
Load being lifted by
reel approximately
equals combined

weight of all
components (cable
saddle, overhang

cable(s), tool, etc.).
See dotted lines.

WORKING
RANGE

OPTIONAL
SAFETY
CHAIN

Figure 1

Figure 2

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN Y MANTENIMIENTO

Compensadores de Herramientas Serie “BG”
Instalación

NOTA: Para reducir al mínimo el desgaste en el cable y la guía del cable, se debe montar el carrete directamente en
el área de trabajo y, de preferencia, en un carro rodante, de manera que el cable se jale hacia fuera lo más derecho
posible durante el uso.

MONTAJE DEL CARRETE
1. Utilice una horquilla para colgar el carrete en el lugar deseado. Asegúrese de instalar un pasador de retención en
el pasador de la horquilla.
2. Una la cadena de seguridad opcional a la ménsula del suspensor secundaria u otro soporte elevado. No use el
mismo punto de unión usado para la horquilla. Ver Figura 1.

ADICIÓN DE LA CARGA
Para un uso más efectivo del carrete, la herramienta (Figura 2) se debe acomodar en la parte superior del
intervalo de trabajo sin jalar cable del carrete. Use cables salientes para obtener una distancia correcta del
carrete a la herramienta. El cable del carrete se debe usar solamente para mover la herramienta dentro del
intervalo de trabajo.

Para unir la carga (todos los componentes deben estar colgados en el carrete), levante la carga hasta la
pinza de seguridad y una. NO jale el cable hacia abajo de la carga.

AJUSTE DE LA TENSIÓN
AUMENTE LA TENSIÓN si el carrete no rebobina completamente el cable con la carga unida hasta que el tope del cable llegue a la guía.
1. Deje que el cable se retraiga los más que se pueda.
2. Coloque una llave en los lados planos del eje. Gire el eje en sentido contrario a las manecillas del reloj, hasta
que el tope del cable llegue a la guía.

DISMINUYA LA TENSIÓN si la carga no puede jalarse fácilmente hacia abajo a la altura deseada.
1. Si el carrete está equipado con un cerrojo de trinquete (perilla localizada a un lado del carrete), gírelo a “OFF”.
2. Coloque la llave en los lados planos del eje.
3. Sujete el eje firmemente con la llave. Presione el resorte en el lado opuesto del carrete.
4. Deje que el eje gire LENTAMENTE en sentido de las manecillas del reloj, hasta obtener la tensión deseada. Si el
eje no gira en esta dirección SIN AYUDA, el carrete se encuentra en la tensión mínima y no se debe tratar de reducirla aun más.

USO DEL CERROJO DE TRINQUETE
Si el carrete cuenta con cerro de trinquete (modelos “-L”), enganche jalando el cable hacia fuera hasta la posición deseada y deje que se retraiga
LENTAMENTE hasta que se enganche para asegurarse. Para quitar el seguro, jale rápidamente el cable hacia fuera a una distancia corta y deje que
se empiece a retraer; funciona como una persiana. El cerrojo de trinquete se puede desenganchar girando la perilla que está a un lado del carrete.

SERVICIO
MANTENIMIENTO REGULAR
1. El carrete se lubrica en fábrica para toda la vida. No se requiere lubricación adicional. 
2. Revise periódicamente el desgaste del cable. Si detecta desgaste, se debe reemplazar el cable inmediatamente. En caso de que se necesite reemplazar
el cable, ordene el Ensamble para cable, Juego No. 5, el cual contiene el cable y las partes relacionadas, las herramientas e instrucciones. Consulte los
detalles en la Lista de Partes (en el interior).

REEMPLAZO DEL RESORTE
Los motores de resorte son autónomos para un manejo fácil y seguro. En caso de que se necesita reemplazar el
motor de resorte, éste debe ser reemplazado como una unidad ordenando el Ensamble de Motor de Resorte, Juego
No.1, el cual contiene el motor de resorte, la bobina, el eje y los bujes en un contenedor sellado. Consulte los detalles
en la Lista de Partes (en el interior).

REEMPLAZO DEL CERROJO DE TRINQUETE
Para su mayor conveniencia, el ensamble de cerrojo de trinquete ha sido incluido en dos juegos de reemplazo. Ordene cualquiera de
estos, el Paquete de Herramientas, Juego No. 7 o el Ensamble del Gabinete D, Juego No. 2. Consulte los detalles en la Lista de Partes
(en el interior).

Para evitar que el carrete falle en caso falla del montaje de la horquilla primario, se
recomienda usar una cadena de seguridad desde el carrete hacia un soporte de seguri-

dad secundario. No usar la cadena de seguridad podría causar lesiones personales.

PRECAUCIÓN

Siempre levante la carga hasta la pinza de seguridad en el cable. NO jale el cable del carrete
hacia abajo de la carga, ya que esto puede causar daños al carrete o lesiones personales.

PRECAUCIÓN

REEL

TOOL

SAFETY
CLIP

BALL
STOP

CABLE
SADDLE
Reduces

cable
strain,

increasing
life

OVERHANG
CABLES

“LOAD”
Load being lifted by
reel approximately
equals combined

weight of all
components (cable
saddle, overhang

cable(s), tool, etc.).
See dotted lines.

WORKING
RANGE

OPTIONAL
SAFETY
CHAIN

Figure 1

Figure 2

NO permita que el resorte
se desenvuelva sin con-
trol, ya que esto puede

causar daños al carrete o
lesiones personales.

PELIGRO

DO NOT attempt to remove
spring motor from its canister. 

Doing so can result in dam-
age to reel or personal injury.

PELIGRO



1

2

3

4

5

6

6

7

6

7

6 7

6

7

7

7

NOTA:
*Al ordenar el  Ensamble del Gabinete
Derecho (Juego No. 2) para los MODE-

LOS CON SEGURO, deberá agregar “-L”
al número de juego.

EJEMPLO: BG10-K02-L

El ensamble del cerrojo con trinquete se
embarcará unido al medio gabinete.

El medio gabinete se suministra cuando
no se agrega “-L” al número de parte.

CARRETE DE BALANCE
LISTA DE PARTES ILUSTRADA

Las partes de reemplazo se ofrecen
como juegos solamente

CARRETE DE BALANCE
JUEGOS DE PARTES DE REEMPLAZO

* Para los modelos “-L” (cerrojo con trinquete)
deberá agregar “-L” al juego No. 2.

EJEMPLO: BG10-K02-L

ACCESORIOS
PARA EL

CARRETE DE
BALANCE

SOPORTE PARA
CABLE AJUSTABLE

CABLE
SALIENTE

CABLE SALIENTE

#SCT-01
PINZA DE

SEGURIDAD

3     (0.9)
5     (1.5)

10     (3.0)
15     (4.6)

LONG.
PIES   (m)

OC-03
OC-05
OC-10
OC-15

NO. DE 
MODELO

7 - 14 mm
15 - 23 mm
24 - 31 mm 

DIÁMETRO DEL
CABLE

CS-F1
CS-F2
CS-F3

NO. DE 
MODELO

HUBBELL

®

Workplace Solutions Boletín No. 624010.dImpreso en EUA

P.O. Box 26 • 600 South Clark St.
Mayville, WI 53050

Teléfono: 920-387-5195

1

2

3

4

5

6

6

7

6

7

67

6

7

7

7

NOTE:
*When ordering Right Hand

Housing Assembly (Kit no. 2) for
LOCKING MODELS, you must

add “–L” to the kit number.

EXAMPLE:BG10–K02–L

Ratchet lock assembly will ship
attachedto housing half.

Housing half only is supplied if 
“–L” is not added to part number.

BALANCE REEL
ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Replacement parts available as kits only.

BALANCE REEL
REPLACEMENT PARTS KITS

REF.
NO.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL JUEGO
BG03/ 07 BG10 BG15

NÚMERO DE JUEGO

ENS. MOTOR DE RESORTE: Motor de resorte, bobina, eje y bujes en
un contenedor sellado.

BG10–K01BG07–K011

ENS. GABINETE DER.: Medio de gabinete derecho, ensamble de cerrojo con trinquete
(Ens. de cerrojo con trinquete en modelos “-L” solamente. Agregue –L al número del juego).*BG10–K02*BG07–K02*2

ENS. GABINETE IZQ.: Medio gabinete izquierdo, placa de datos.BG10–K03BG07–K033

GUÍA PARA CABLEBG10–K04BG07–K044

ENS. DE CABLE: Cable. Pinza de seguridad, arandela de seguridad – M4, Tuerca Hexagonal – M4.BG10–K05BG07–K055

ENS. MÉNSULA DE SUSPENSIÓN: Ménsula de suspensión, horquilla,
pasador de horquilla, pasador de retención, tornillo para metal ranurado M14 x 14
mm (3), arandela de seguridad – M4 (3), tuerca hexagonal – M4 (3).

PAQUETE DE ACCESORIOS: Espaciador, resorte de torsión, tornillo
para metal ranurado M14 x 14 mm (3), tornillo para metal ranurado M14 x
8 mm (6), arandela de seguridad – M4 (10), tuerca hexagonal – M4 (10),
calzo, resorte de extensión y ensamble de cerrojo con trinquete.

BG10–K06

BG15–K01

BG15–K02*

BG15–K03

BG15–K04

BG15–K05

BG15–K06BG07–K06

BG10–K07 BG15–K07

BG20

BG20–K01

BG20–K02*

BG20–K03

BG20–K04

BG20–K05

BG20–K06

BG20–K07

BG25

BG25–K01

BG25–K02*

BG25–K03

BG25–K04

BG25–K05

BG25–K06

BG25–K07BG07–K07

6

7

*For “–L” models (with ratchet lock), 
add –Lto kit no. 2.

EXAMPLE:  BG10–K02–L

BALANCE REEL
ACCESSORIES

ADJUSTABLE
CABLE SADDLE

OVERHANG
CABLE

OVERHANG CABLE

#STC-01
SAFETYCLIP

3     (0.9)
5     (1.5)

10     (3.0)
15     (4.6)

LENGTH
ft.     (m)

OC-03
OC-05
OC-10
OC-15

MODEL
NO.

0.3 - 0.59     (7 - 14)
0.6 - 0.94    (15 - 23)
0.95 - 1.25  (24 - 31) 

CABLE DIAMETER
in.           (mm)

CS-F1
CS-F2
CS-F3

MODEL
NO.

REF.
NO.

KIT DESCRIPTION
BG03/ 07BG10BG15

KIT NUMBER

SPRING MOTOR ASS’Y:  Spring Motor, Spool, Shaft & Bushings
in sealed canister.

BG10–K01 BG07–K01 1

RH HOUSING ASS’Y:  RH Housing Half, Ratchet Lock Ass’y
(Ratchet lock ass’y on “–L” models only. Add –Lto kit number).*

BG10–K02* BG07–K02* 2

LH HOUSING ASS’Y:  LH Housing Half, Nameplate. BG10–K03 BG07–K03 3

CABLE GUIDE BG10–K04 BG07–K04 4

CABLE ASS’Y:  Cable, Safety Clip, Lockwasher–M4, Hex Nut–M4. BG10–K05 BG07–K05 5

HANGING BRACKET ASS’Y:  Hanging Bracket, Clevis, Clevis
Pin, Cotter Pin, Slotted Machine Screw M14 x 14mm (3),
Lockwasher-M4 (3),Hex Nut-M4 (3)

HARDWARE PACKAGE:  Spacer, Torsion Spring,
Slotted Machine Screw M4 x 14mm (3), Slotted Machine Screw
M4 x 8mm (6), Lockwasher-M4 (10), Hex Nut-M4 (10), Retaining Ring
(3), Shim, Extension Spring, and Ratchet Lock Assembly.

BG10–K06

BG15–K01

BG15–K02*

BG15–K03

BG15–K04

BG15–K05

BG15–K06 BG07–K06

BG10–K07BG15–K07

BG20

BG20–K01

BG20–K02*

BG20–K03

BG20–K04

BG20–K05

BG20–K06

BG20–K07

BG25

BG25–K01

BG25–K02*

BG25–K03

BG25–K04

BG25–K05

BG25–K06

BG25–K07 BG07–K07

6

7


